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Denver 2, Colorado . , 83@‘!@
SEP~ 71955

Mr. Bugh W. Bvans
Pacific Uranivm Mines
1924 White Avemue

Grand Junetion, Colorsdo

¢

[

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

September 4, 1956

Re: Docket DMEA 4206 (Uranivm)
John Brown et al. groups,
Mesa County, CQlorado ‘

. Dear Mr, Evens: o |
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated Aug-

ust 31, 1956 requesting tie status of the captionmed IMEA applica-

tion.

In the seme meil we received a copy of a letter from the
Acting Administrstor to the Pacific Uranius Mines Compuny, 292 So.
La Cienega Bouleverd, Beverly Rills, Caltfornia in which he ad- -
ﬂmmmnmcap-wottmtm,mmwdmtmap-
plicstion for IMEA Ald. o

HMC:eb

Very truly yours,
J. W. Townsend

J. W. Townsend
Acting Executive Officer, INEA
Field Teem, Region IIX

ce: Sec. Op. Camm. (2)-~"
Docket 4206

Chron.





Q- Mining
John P;’(Kellog?, Manager . . . Exploration
Robert L. Redmond, Chief Geologist ) . . R 4 Geology
Main Office in Los Angeles ! Engineering

PACIFIC URANIUM MINES ' i

1924 White Avenue

0 Y and
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO NP RS 7,; }Q;;
Phone 487 or 488 S
August 31, 1956 [:;VqEZﬂk
PORTMI ST Ty ’p“:y'rf-‘v‘ir);?
1 IR
U 7
er

Mr. W. M. Traver

Executive Officer, DMEA

Field Team, Region III

United States Department of the Interior

224 New Customhouse

Denver 2, Colorado

Re: Docket DMEA 4206 (Uranium)

John Brown et al groups
Mesa County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Traver:
On June 14, 1956 a field inspectior. was made of the
John Brown etc. claims on Beaver Mesa, Colorado. Since
this date we have had no information as to the status of o
our Defense Minerals Exploration Administration loan application.
We would greatly appreciate knowing what progress has
beernn made and if any further information or records should be

furnished by us. Thank you.

Yours truly,

W. Evans

HWE :moh






PILE COP‘

- UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTE’RlOR~
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMlNlSTRATlON
: ' WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

* Pacific Vraniwm Mines Company S g ) \/\ e
292 South la Clemega Bouldvard N o o
erlv Hills, California R . S

Ret Docket Yo, nm.hzos (wmm-)

~John Brown, et al,, groups .
lcqug 5. Colorade '

Gentlemen:

Your application Ior aid in an explcration nrojut ana
other information available to us in Hashingtovx concerning ﬁu
above-named property have been reviewed,

‘ Projects appmod by the Defense Minerals Exploration
Adniniahrxﬁ.on mest, in its judgment, show definite promise of
yielding materials of aeceptable grade in quantities that will
significantly improve the minersl mply position for m National ' , -
Defense Program, : \

Glrem 'stmv of all our information indicates to us that
the probability of disclosing significent ore reserves is not suf-
ficiently promising to jusiify Govermment participation. We regret
to advise you that, under these circumstances, your applicat&.on for . |
exploration as:istuwc is nhniul. : :
\
|

Vamuthnnkyouformrinumtinthc ﬁfeuo 3

Minerals Exploration Progrm and for bringing your property to
our attention.

Simmly;‘ ycmrs,

‘Frank E. johnson™ *

R -

o | ACTING Adwinistrater |
. PMMurphy/izm 8-28-56 : '
cc to:  Docket:~
' Code 700
Mr, Murphy -
. Adnr,'s Reading File
Operating Committee

- DMEA Field Team, Reg, III (2) - - Ry
Messrs, JECrawford, Rm, 3643 SR AR
o THKiilsgaard, Rm. 5224 L o .

JOHosted, Rm, 3210, GSA
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Summary of Proposed Project

Object: Denial of application for expleration aid.

Docket No.: DMEA-4206

Com modity: Uranium

Applicant: Pacific Uranium Mines Company
292 South La Cienega Boulevard
Beverly Hills, California

Property: The property consists of 58 unpatented, contiguous mining
claims and fractions, situated in secs. 6, 7, and 8, T.
50 N., R, 19 W,, and in secs. 1 and 12, T, 50 N,, R, 20
W,, N.M.P.M,, Mesa County, Colorado., Two of the claims
are owned by the Applicant, the remainder are held by
lease. ’

Date of Application: March 1, 1956

Amount of Application: $80,851.50

Referred to Field Team: April 23, 1956

Field Examination made: June 1k, 1956

Field Team Report received: August 15, 1956

Work Proposeds

Stage I - 1) Drill 35 holes from Brushy Basin benches, on a
grid pattern of 600' x 800'; and
2) Rim stripping, 100 hours of bulldozer work,

Stage II - Drill 25 holes, from top of Burro Canyon formation,
on a grid pattern of 600' x 1200°'.

Stage III- Drill 12 offsets to mineralized holes, on 200-foot
centers,

Estimated Costs of Project:

Plug drilling, 26,255 feet $43,065,25
Core drilling, 6,600 feet 26,586.25
Bulldozer, 100 hrs, (rim-stripping) 1,200,00
Standby time % hr./hole @ $12/hole 1432.00
Surveying and mapping 750.00
Assaying 360,00
Probing $10.00/hole : 720,00
Core boxes 132 @ $6.15 each 811.80
Angledozer, 2% hr./hole @ $12/hr. 2,160,00
Supervision, 6 mths, @ $750/mth, 14,500,400
Other ‘ 266,20

TOTAL sivevvennnceess $80,851.50






Excerpts from Field Team Report:

The claim area, which is part of John Brown Mesa, is
bounded on the northwest by Beaver Mesa and on the east and
south by higher parts of the John Brown Mesa., The area lies
on the southwest limb of the Dolores syncline.

Rocks cropping out on the claims are the Jurassic
Morrison formation and the Cretaceous Burro Canyon and the
Dakato formations. All the significant deposits found in theé
Beaver Mesa area to the northwest of theproperty occur in the
upper sandstone rim of the Salt Wash member of the Morrison
formation,

The subject property is located near an area of general
favorability and adjoins a claim containing an estimated
5000 ton ore body. However, the 26 holes drilled by the
Applicant south and east of this ore body are barren of
minerals Inspection of the recovered core shows that much
of the area is underlain by thin sandstone lenses and that
a large proportion of the associated mudstone is red to
mottled red and green and that carbonaceous material is
generally sparse. :

From the thickness of the sandstone lenses, and the
small amount of altered mudstone associated with them, ore
bodies, if they exist on theproperty, would likely be small,

The Applicant's engineer stated that the company would
not be interested in developing an ore body less than 20,000
tons in size due to the economic requirements for mining at
the depths of the potential ore zones on the subjecét claims.

The Field Team agrees with the field examiners that there
is little possibility of discovering significant amounts of
uranium on the subject property, and recommends the application
be denied.

Commodity Members' Comments:
USEM, James Paone, August 22, 1956:
Mr. Paone concurs in the Field Team's recommendation of denial.
USGS, W, P, Williams, August 23, 1956:
Mr, Williams notes that the core from the 26 holes drilled was
unmineralized and showed the Salt Wash sandstone to be thin,
discontinuous, and unfavorable for ore deposits. He concurs

in the Field Team's recommendation for denial because of the
many unfavorable features mentioned by the Field Team,

o2,





Rare & Miscellaneous Metals Div,, F. M. Murphy, August 28, 19562

A review of the Field Team Report indicates that although
small deposits of uranium ord might occur on the subject
property, there is little chance of finding a depésit large
enough to be profitably mined at depths of 300 to LOO feet
from the surface.

Conclusion and Recommendation:

This Division agrees with the conclusion of the field examiners
and Field Team that significant deposits of uranium ore are not likely to
be found on the subject property, and concur in their recommendation to

deny the application. _ .
M%‘ ‘%

Ernest Wm, Ellis, Chief
Rare and Miscellaneous
Metals Division

«3e





S/layse

. . i Ry REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
'~ GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

| August 23, 1956

Memorandum "~
To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administretion
From: W. P. Williams, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of field examination report, DMEA 4206, Pacific
Uranium Mines Company, John Brown claims, Mesa County,
Colorado

The field examiners report that 26 drill holes have been
completed on the property. Core from these holes was unmineralized
and showed the sandstones of the Salt Wash member to be thin and
unfavorable for uranium ore deposits. Furthermore, the main ore
zone in the vicinity, the uppermost sandstone of the Salt Wash, has

been shown to be thin and discontinuocus on the property.
Too many unfavorable features are associated with the
subject property to justify DMEA participation in exploration costs

at this time. I concur with the recommendations for denial of the
application. : :

W. P. Williams
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| . UNITED STATES
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

| w23, 195%

o Mwﬂm&htmﬁumuﬁ{m :
mmmwmmmmmuwmm
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| UNITED STATES =
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR..
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ‘
" WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

o1 K. ¥. Bills, Defaces Miserals Exploration Admtnistration
From: V. P, Villiss, U. 8. Geclogion) Burvey S

Subject ¢ MMw.tﬁanm; DA a0k, Pecific
Urasium Nines Comgeny, John Brows m;“m; |

st this time, I con th the yeeommentetiong for denial of tie

WPWillimms:iml R 1 N IS
0-8/23/56 o

cet Direetor's reading, 4212 -
Branch resding, 4212 . -
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Docket file A RN
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J. O, ¥osted, 3210 - Ce
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' UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY -~ .. . =~ °F
WASHINGTON 25,D.c.

o1 ‘:.u.m,mmwmmmx'
Froms mr.mm,v.n.mw |
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| mmm,mminm,mm,.
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- UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 22, 1956

Memorandum"

Tos Ernest William Ellis, DMEA Member
‘ Uranium Commodity Committee

Froms James Paons, Bureau of Mines Alternate Member
Uranium Commodity Committee

' Subject: Report of Examination, DMEA Docket 4206 (Uranium)

Pacific Uranium Mines Company (John Brown group), Mesa
County, Colorado

I have reviewed the report of eminatd.on, DMEA Docket
4,206, Pacific Uranium Mines Company (John Brown group), Mesa
County, Colorado, dated August 10 and received in this office
Angust 17, 1956. I have also discussed it with Joseph O. Hosted,
Washington representative of the Atomic Energy Commission.

The field examiners recommend that the application for
exploration assistance be denied because the possibility of
discovering an ore deposit of significant size on the subject
claims is not good. _

We concur in the denial.

The report is being forwarded to the Chief, Division of
Mgnerals, in accordance with the routing slip attached thereto.

amss faame.

James Paone

%%/%?/f A





| UNlTED STATES

' DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR |
o ‘BUREAU QF MINES®
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

. ngust 22, 1956

" ‘l(onorandn _ |
To: - Broest Wlliam nus, m &nbor
B ~ Uranius Commodity Commitiee

From: Jammss Paom » Buresu of Mines Alternste Mor
-+ Breniwm Commodity Commiites

" Subjeet: Beport of Exsmination, DMEA Docket 4206 (Yranium)
. Pacific Uranium Mines CGWW (John Brovm group) , Mesa
County, Colorado :

"I have reviewsd the report of omimtion, EA mvg '

1.206, Pacific Uranium Mimes Company (John Brown group), Mesa
County, Colorado, dated Augwst 10 and received in this offiee
Jugest 17, 1956. I bave also diseussed it with Joseph O. Hosted,
iuhin;ton representative of the Atomic Energy Commissicn.

The field examiners ruo—md that tho appncation for
prloution assistance be denied Lecanse the possibility of
‘discovering an ore deposit of signixiunt sin on thc snbjact
claims is not good. o , - : ‘

- We conewr in the m:lnl.

‘ The report is ‘being forwarded to the Chior, Division of
Hj,mula » in ascordance vith the rmting slip attaehed t!uuto.

. ’J‘u'.u‘ Paone

e





| UNITED STATES o
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU QF MINES
'WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

| Awgust 22, 1956

Tos mst umxn:m-, MMr
o m:-wwmxm

From: " Jemes Pacne, m of Mines Alternate w o
.. Vranium Oamdity Coamittes ‘

| Sudject: lcpoﬂ. of lxaduﬁon, DMEA Docket 1.206 (ﬁuniu) »
Pacific Uraxiwe Kines Company (John Brows m), Hesa

1 have rmm m nmt ot examination, DMEA mt
4206, Pacific Branium Mimes Company (Jobn Brown growp), Ness
County, Colorsdo, dated Awgest 10 and received in this office
hugust 17, 1956, I have also disousesd it with Joseph O. Hosted,
Huhium representative of the Atomic ﬁurgy Mni.oa.

' The field examiners recommend that the mnutiou for
exploration assistence be denied because ithe possibility of =
discovering an ore depoxit of amiﬁunt tin on the mjoct
claims iz not good, , .

Ve wm in tho dm:lcl» \

| The report is being forwarded to the m«r, Division of
l!imal-, in sccordance with ﬂu mm -n,; atnchod mroto.

) Junss Paom‘ .






UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 13, 1956

224 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

Memorandumy
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region III1 |

Subject: Joint Report of Examinatlon, Docket DMEA 4206 (Uranium),
Pacific Uranium Mines Company (John Brown group), Mesa .
County, Colorado . _

Enclosed are the original and three coples of a joint
engineering and geologic report on the subject property.

The field examiners conclude that there is little pos-
sibility of discovering a significant amount of uranium on this
property. They recommend that the application be denied. We con-
cur in this recommendation.

DMEA Field Team, Region III

\M\\ (\M\

W. M. Traver
Executive Officer

Enclosures

Reviewed by
DIIEA OFERATING COMMITTEF

J-/7-S¢

{date)
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- S ' L AUGl 519538UREAU OF MINES

ver, Colorado

B | | O ,,BuildingZO -
o . RBGION III = . ' -~ .+ - Danver Federal Cemter
S " Denver 2, Colorade
.‘Mrmdnf' ' o . S - August 10 1956

7 Ter  Txecative Offfcer, nnu 1ol rm, Regim I TRANSM] H |
. Snr.smw = | z | AU6131956
= &bjact Dacket DMEA 4206 Nrmiwn), Paeitic Hrmium Mines f‘ompa.n.y R

. (Mn Eroun Gromp) Mesa me, Celerado

_ - Enclaled are the origin.l md mine copies of the Joint
Enginesring and Geelogic Repert by Howard F. Albee, Geelogist sed
Hu'ry r. Robortpon, Mining Emgineer; oevcring dockot DMEX 4206.

. ' Pacifioc Yramium Mines Cempaxny appliﬂl fer MA assistence
- " to explore the Johu Brown Greup of Claims in Mesa Cewnty, Celorade
' ‘ - for 26,255 fest of mem-sere and 6,600 feet of cere dri ins atl am
- ' utina'wd ceat of $80,852.00. The preperiy was exewined en June
R u,19sswamuar.nmmmr.mum |

S : The emhing team cmln&od %htt Ahers wes nttlo .
TR ' p@ssihuity of discovering a significant smeent ef uramium on the
B John Rrewn uroup er Claims: It is recemmended that the applicatien
" be dom.od. ' S L -

e L /o - B. K. Hershman
- Meumber Fleld Tean

t j L
' 7 7 /A-.t&/" .
" ebm 7. Shew ‘
7 Supervising lt!.ning mm

_ . - Reviewed by ‘
“DMEA QPERATIAC NOMMTITTRR

_9-/7-5¢






| UNlTED STATES SRR
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' ' 7 GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
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m,;mz; Pranmmittal of exmaimation report, mzﬁe Uranim Moes
: cmmmmms(mm),:mmmwor
clains, Mesa County, Colorado

< " mcific Ureniue Mines dmny, Orend Mctim, colmao, a.nlud
" %o the Defense Minerals Dploreation Administration for masistance to explore
, tornmniuuinmtmmmotwur&ummemty, aolornao,

Mmtienmuhamlﬁw, by Bowaxd I. Albee, U. 8.
R oooloaulw,mmr Bobertson, U, s.morm,xncm
’ Lo vmumhv. m, emtcnmrformmliemt.
|
|

‘ o mm\motem”unmmm,maumamnmn‘
able for the occcurrence of wenium. Cores from drill holes on the claiws,
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i . lenses and red to mottled red and green midstons. Carbovscecus matarisl is
| " sparce. These ariteria indieate that the probebility of the oceurrence of
B " ore bodies is very poor, snd thet (£ ore bodies exist they would likely be
' " smll, The exsmining team, therefore; recomwends dsnial of the applicstion.
1 concur with m cmuhmann and M&m of the Mn&nn tonm.
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For J. Willisa Hsaler,
Lo Geologist
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@ UNTTED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FRED A. SEATON, SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

JOINT REPORT CF EXAMINATION BY EXAMINING TEAM
REGION III

HCONFIDENTIs e TRANSHITTED
Puodliz Quotation AUG 1 3 1956
or 'nSpeCUon
DMEA 4206
JOHN BROWN GROUP

Pacific Uranium Mines Company
Mesa County, Colorado

'l'A Uranium

Joint Engineering and Geologic Report

He. F. Albee, Geologist He. F. Robertson, Mining Engineer
Geological Survey Bureau of Mines

August 10, 1956

| ' " Reviewed by
‘ PMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

g-(7- 5¢ N

(aate)






DMEA 4206

PACIFIC URANIUM MINES COMPANY
JOHN BROWN GROUP
MESA COUNTY, COLORADO
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'DMEA 4206

PACIFIC URANIUM MINES COMPANY
JOHN BROWN GROUP
.MESA COUNTY, COLORADO

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Pacific Uranium Mines Company, 192/ White, Grand Junction,
Colorado, applied fo DMEA for assistance in a plug- and core-drilling
progrem on the John Brown group of claims near Beaver Mesa, Mesa
County, Colérado {fig. 1). The application proposes a three stage
project consisting of 26,255 feet of non-cere drilling and 6,600
feet of core drilling in 72 holes at an estimated total cost of
$80,852.00, using the contract bid of Sprague end Hemwood, Inc.,
the lowest of three submitted. Government participation at
75 percent would be $60,639.00, " T

‘The property was exemined on June 14, 1956, by a DMEA’examiﬂing
team accompanied by Hugh W. Evans, Chief Engineer for Pacific
Uranium Mines Company.

Cores from holes previously drilled on the property by the
applicant and others were inqug}ed by the examining team; these
cores indicated that most of the area is underlain by thin sandstdne
lenses and red to red and green mottled mudstone. Carbonaceous
material is generally sparse. The logs and assays from many holes
drilled by the USGS and private operators in the Beaver Mesa area has
shown that these conditions indicate that ore bodies, if they exist,
will be small. Mr. Evans, chief engineer for the applicant, stated

that the Company would not be interested in developing am ore body of»
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less than ZO,QQO tons. The possibility of discovering an ore deposit
of this size on the subject claims is not good. The examining teaﬁ,
therefore, recommends denial of the requesf £6r Government perticipa-

tion in the exploration program.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The examining team was accompanied to the property by Hugh W.
Evens, chief engineer for the applicant.

The Atomic Energy Commission was consulted about the proposed
project and for ore reserve data. Government exploration on Beaver
Mesa has been carried on by the Geological Survey. Data from this
work was made available to the examining team, and personnel from
the U. S. Geological Survey Beaver Mesa project were consulted for
information pertaining to the subject ciaims.

Coﬁsideration was also given to the memorandum from W. P.
Williems, USGS, suggesting that initial drilling on wide-spaced

centers might be warranted.

LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND CLIMATE
The subject property consists of 58 unpatented, contiguous
mining claims and fractions located in secs. 6, 7, and 8, T. 50 N.,
R. 19 W., NMPM; and secs. 1 and 12, T. 50 N., R. 20 W., NMPM, Mese
County, Colorado. The claims are southwest of John Brown Canyon on

John Brown Mesa which is near Beaver Mesa.





The claim area is ten miles by the John Brown Canyon access
road from Gateway, Coloredo, and 63 miles over Stete Highway 141
from Grand Junction, Colorado, the nearest major sourcé of supplies.
The claims are at altitudes ranging from 7000 to 7600 feet and
cover a broad, brush covered bench formed b& the Cretaceocus Burro
Cenyon formation and Jurassic Brushy Basin formation that over-
looks John Brown Canyon.

Precipitation is moderéte to heavy and sometimes results in
flash~floods or blizzards that temporarily disrupt operations.

Labor procureﬁent in the area is no problem.

HISTORY AND PRODUCTION
Vanadium mining operatiens on Beaver Mesa were done before
World War I. Activity since World War II was stimulated by the.
demand for uranium.
There has been no production from the property, though it.

lies near an area of lmown ore deposits.

OWNERSHIP AND EXTENT
The land included in the application is held by 58 unpatented
mining claims and fractions. Two o{ the claims are owned by the
applicant; twenty—nine claims are owned by Flanders Mining Company
and leased to the applicant; twenty-one claims are owned jointly
by: Flanders Mining Company and Southwestern Uranium Trading Company

and leased to the applicant. The applicant is negotiating for a






lease on six claims owned by Climax Uranium Corporation but is
withholding final action pending approval or denial of the DMEA
epplication. The leases appear to be valid documents. .

The total area covered by the claims amounts to about 1,024
acres. According to the epplicent, all requirements have been
fullfilled for valid claim locations and thednecgssary annﬁal
assessment work has been performed and the gff#dﬁ&its recorded at

the Mesa County Courthouse.

PRESENT STATUS

No drilling has been done on the prop;rty since January 23,
1956. Prior to this time, Pacific Uranium Mines Compeny drilled
2/, diamond-drill holes; Climax Uranium Company drilled one hole,
and the Flanders Mining Company drilled one hole. Seven of the
holes were classified as favorable by the applicant and used in
constructing favorability contours on a map. One hole, JB-16, was
drilled as an offset near a favorable zone but no ‘conclusive
results were obtained.

The 26 coré-drill holes constitute all of the exploration and

development performed on the subject property. The cores from

these holes furnished accurate information on the formations under-

lying the claims.
MINING EQUIPMENT AND OTHER FACILITIES
There is no mining equipment on the property at the present

time. A camp, consisting of four frame cabins, has been established





at Willow Springs. The applicant states that he could rent two of
these as housing for project personnel. Power requirements would
be met by use of diesel or gasoline plants.

The John Brown Canyon road crosses the property and access
roads have been bulldozed to verious other places within the claim

boundaries.

GEOLOGY

The area, which is part of John Brown Mesa, is bounded on the
northﬁest by Beaver Mbsa‘and on thé east and south by higher parts
of John Brown Mesa. The surface of John Brown Mesa rises in a
southerly direction to‘the rim of Sinbad Valley end to the north-
east drops off in a succession of vertical cliffs, steep slopes,
and benches into the canyon of the Dolores River.

The area lies on the southwest limb of the Dolores syncline.
The syncline trends northwest and plunges southeast at a low angle.
The rocks underlying the area dip about 2° to the northeast.

The rocks in the immediate vicinity 6f the claims are comprised
of the Jurassic Morrison formation and the Cretaceous Burro Canyon
and Dakota formations (fig. 2). Much of the Morrison formation is
covered with recent landslide material and alluvium, The Morrison
formation is made up of two members; the lower Salt Wash sandstone
member and the upper Brushy Basin shale member. The Salt Wash rang;s

from 280 to 340 feet and the Brushy Basin member ranges from 340 to
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360 feet in thickness. The Burro Canyon formation of Cretaceous
age caps the southern part of the area, however, remnants of the-
Cretaceous Dakota sandstone are present in places back of the Burro
Canyon rim. The Burro Canyon formation is nearly 200 feet thick
and the Dakota remnants are from 20 to 40 feet thick.

The Salt Wash sandstone is composed dominantly of sandstone
interbedded with shaie end mudstone. The sandstone commonly occurs
as ledges or rims traceable along the outcrop, but within each
ledge or rim the individual beds are lenticular and discontinuous.
The lenses are separated in places by mudstone and contain mdstone
seams and lenses. Most of the sandstone is medium- to medium-fine
grained and is composed largely of subangular o subrounded quartz
grains.

The Brushy Basin shale member consists_predominantly of vari-
colored bentonitic shale and mudsione, with intercalated beds and
lenses of sandstone and conglomeratic sandstone. The shale and
mudstone range in col&r from white to pastel tints of red and
green. The Brushy Basin usually forms smooth slopes covered with
talus blocks and boulders weathered from the overlying formatioms,
however, in the area of the claims the Brushy Basin forms a relatively
thin slope and a broad bench on which is a variable thickness of
landslide material and alluvium.

The Burro Canyon formation and Dakota sandstone are composed

predominantly of sandstone and conglomeratic sandstone interbedded






with thin lenses of grey and green shale. The Burro Canyon and
Dakota characteristically crop out as cliffs or a series of thick
/

resistant ledges.

ORE DEPOSITS

K11 of the significant uranium beearing depositskfound in the
Beaver Mesa area to the northwest of the property are in the upper-
most sandstone rim of the Salt Wash member of the Morrison formation.
Logs of drill holes on the John Brown group show this sandstone to
be discontinuous and relatively thin compared to most of the sand-
stone drilled on Beaver Mesa. It ranges from 1 foot to 70 feet in
‘thickness on the property and many of the drill hole logs show from
2 to 3vthin sandstone lenses separated by mudstone.

N; ore deposits have been found on the property, although a
5,000 ton ore body has been discovered on an adjoining claim to
the north. Drill holes on the property south and east of the ore
body are barren of uranium and the cores consis% of material that
is unfavorable for its occurrence. Cores from drill holes located

east and west across the property were inspected and show that much

~ of the area is underlain by thin sand lenses and that a large

fproportion of the associated mudstone is red to mottled red and
green. Carbonaceous material is generally sparse.
Logs from 26 core drill holes were submitted with the epplication,

five of which were classified by the applicant as favorable. The






cores were examined and were found to be generally unfavorable.
Drill holes JB 13 and JB 14 should be classified as semi-favorable;
all others were determined to be unfavorable.

Ore bodies have been found in sandstone lenses that are class-
ified as thin, in this report, but the resulting ore bodies were
smell. A thin sandstone, in so far as favorability is concerned,
is considered to be ore under 30 feet thick, and about 70 percent of
thg holes drilled on the claims penetrated thin sandstone.

Meny miles of the Salt wash have been prospected and drilled
from Beaver Mesa southerly toward Sinbad Valley and as previously
stated the only significant ore bodies found are those on Beaver
Mesa.

The Pacific Uranium Mines Company engineer stated that the
company would not be interested in developing an ore body less than
| 20,000 tons in size. Because of the thicknesses of the sandstone
lenses and the small amount of altered mudstone associated with

_ them, the ore bodies would tend to be small.

PROPOSED EXPLORATION
The applicant proposes a three phase program consisting of
rin-stripping, core, end non-core drilling, The division between
the first and second phases is primarily based on drilling depths.
The third phase includes offset drilling into the more favorable

Zones.






Assuming a northeast elongation for the ore bodies a target
area measuring 773 feet on a NA5°W axis and 900 feet on a N45°E
~ axls has been calculated, by the applicant,.for a 20,000 ton~ ore
body with an average thickness of five feet. The proposed grid
pattern is oriented for locating the maximum number of holes along
the . N45°W axislor across the trend. Independent contractors would
be used for all drilling and angle dozer work.

Phase I, consists of drilling 35 holes or 11,600 feet from
the Brushy Basin benches. The average depth of hole would be 333
feet aﬁd the bottom 100 feet of each hole would be cored. The
proposed holes are spaced so that existing drill holes form a part
of the grid pattern. As a supplement to the drilling program, and
to be conducted simultaneously with it, is 100 hours of angle dozer
work along the rim. The angle dozer work is called phase IA. The
total estimated cost of phase I'and IA is $25,737.25.

Phase II includes all drilling from the top of the Burro
Canyon formation. The average depth of the 25 holes in this phase
is 619 feet for a total footage of 15,465 feet. The last 100
feet in each hole would be core-drilled. The spacing for this
phase is 1200 feet on the N45°W axis, staggered from one row to
the next, resulting in a hole every 600 feet across the trend. The
distance between the rows of holes is maintained at 800 feet. The

‘total estimated cost of phase II is $34,146425.

I





Phase III holes would offset previously drilled mineralized
or ore holes on 200-foot centers. Twelve holes are planned with
a total footage of 5,730 feet. The coring interval would be 50
feet.

The total cost of the proposed program is estimated at
%80,852.00. Government participation would be 75 percent of the
total or $60,639.00.

No project modifications are suggested by the examining team.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The applicant?s property is located near an area of general

favorability and adjoins a claim containing an estimated 5,000 ton
ore body. However,'holes drilled on the property south and east
of the ore body are barren of mineral and the cores indicate that.
the Salt Wash member is unfavérable for the occurrence of ore
deposits.

| Inspection of the cores recovered from holes previously
drilled on the property show that much of the subject area is

underlain by thin sandstone lenses and that a large proportion of

the associated mudstone is red to mottled red and green. ‘Carbonaceous

material is generally sparse. The criteria as developed by the
USGS for the favorableness of an area for uranium deposition
indicates that the possibility of discovering a significant ore

body is not good.

10





The Pacific Uranium Mines Company engineer stated that the
company would not be interestéd in developing an ore boedy less than
20,000 tons in size due to the economic requirements for mining at
the depth of the ﬁotential ore zones on the subject claims. From
the thickness of the sandstope lenses and the smell amount of
altered mudstone associated with them, ore bodies, if they exist
on the property, would likely be small,

Therefore, the exsmining team recommends denial of the
applicantfs request for Government participation in the exploration

of the subject claims.

11





UNITED STATES Co
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

'DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
~ WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

| Anguet 13, 19%

‘Penver 2, Colorado o
To: ,.mmmumwmmm,m o
From:  Fleld Tesm, Reglon III o

Bubject: Joint Report of micm, Pocket IMEA 4206 (um), |
L ,Mfzcummm(mmm), _
c«my Calorado

mwmmmammmwpmuaum
cMMMemmthM

- mmnmmmmmmuutmw*
sibility of discovering s significast emcunt of urenfum on this .
- property. MthmmunchMﬂ iuem»--
mum-mmm

mrnmm, Mmm

\U Wy \Niwc\

W. M. Traver :
‘ Mw Otﬁear

'Enclo»lunl‘

: ‘Rev:ibswed by »
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTERE
8lizfs¢

T (@atsy






ARl Y R s . Ce e , o -
; I ol B
. . . . - . . . ~ N [ L, o B N . .

' ' | ; o o QDMEA" N
R '- : RER | '5/95 g 13 195

URE o ;

TRANSMITTED Denv’iif & M :

EmeTOR TTY AUG 1 3 1955 Toenver r-a.m Contar
: . o T Tenver 2, »clouno
- Memoramdes . ; ; R A\mut d 19)6

To: fbucn‘t.ivt ‘ffim, oNEA F:lo}.d 'rou, Pasicn 1T

- &xbjm: Doekat nm 4296 (m-anium), ?uiﬁc wm mms Cm
S “{Jom lrwn Group) Mess C‘mty, relarado

Eualowed are thc cri;im tmi nine sopies of the Joiut

Enginesring sad Osclogic Report by fowsrd F. iibes, Osologist sad
»‘Hmy ¥. Robertson, Mining minor, wvce'ing dwbt DMEA 4206,

- Pesifie Ursaien Mines ce-pw npynnd for DMEA w-m
, BEEEEE 7 omplurt the Jobn Brown Group of Clefws in Mesa County, Colerado

@ = fer 36,255 feet of nom-care md 6,600 fest of core drilling st am
S - -utmm cost of $50,852.00, ?me prcporv vag exsmined on June

o m oxninhg m cmhtdné t.m ’dam was nm..
mmmw of discovering & aigaificant ameunt of wrsnium oa the
© John Brown Group of chiu It 1a rocomndod that. th applintm
bo miod. : ,

u’(zf/(w

7 mu‘mM B

" ?/ Z/(/

|
| T ‘ ' SR : o
. : B - Reviewed by : '
‘ ®  wmas - VO Gy
O, 5 /?/J"L :






R UNITED STATES
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEEIM

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 15’ :%‘ .'
. R B % L oa
'. mm;m,mmc '_ T _;},ﬁ»; o
T Mar o, 1956
o Tot ,' .muuw arﬂur, m mm M &ltloa 111 _
—— i K, 8 TRANSM!TTED )
- Trom: wr. &.’Lbco ma. m.umhmr

subjects  Trenmmittal of emminasien repart, Mcific Mm Mives
. M,mwm(wﬂ),lobnmwaf'
claims, Meon cmntr, Cadorado

Mcific Ureaivm Mines Conpany, mmm, GaloMa, mued
.t the Defease Minerels Explaraticn Administreiian for assistende to explore
: fmemmmmtuMnrmmMMy, w}.

' o mmummmmu,m.wmr.m,ms.
 Gevlogionl Burvey, and Harry F. Nobertson, U, s.morm. Lneomuy
with Bugh V. Bvans, shief smginser for ibe spplicent.

} m:mutchmmnwhmm,wehi S AD ures Iavor-
‘Mtwthmctwan&m. Oowes from drill boles on the claims,
however, show thet the property i1s gensrally underlsin By thin sandstone
Janses and red to mottled red ahd green mudstons. Oardonscecus meterial is
- spmyce. Thess criteria indieste that the probedility of the cecurrence of
 ore bodies is very pocr, and that if ore badies exist they would Llikely be
amll. The sasmsining tesm, therefore, reeccansds dsnial of the appliestion.
Iawﬁwmmimmmm‘muetwmw

. mmmmuoznwszzmmmmmm

tian my&t |
o Qféim/wf 7 orhee”
' !&J. William Healer, - -
S Geologtes
Wmul
Réviewed bY

o Dmm OPEPATING WWHTEF.

_Eu7- 7

UG 1319565)v-






C . UNITED STaTRS . .
DEPARTMENT (F THE INTERIOR . | :
FRED A. SEATON, SECRETARY. . ,409
& "
DRFRNSE MINERALS EIPLORATION wmxmrm ”/.956

- Jommmummrmuwmmw TR
| . ReGIOR IIT -

%ICONF:DENTIAL@ TRA\ESMEHED

no ‘
t for pubhc quotet | !&UG 31956

3-!‘.%,0»103&:1& o a.;.imum,mmmm

Gwlegiml Survey | Baresu of Mines
. sugust 10, 1956

S : ,«* Eevlw**@ by -
' L hMEA OPERPATING COMMITTEE

‘4,;(7‘ 5k

L {&ae






o nm:.:aoé T o
merE TN S cowany 5, 9 .
- Jommon morr - g
. MESA GOUNTY, COLOmADO - 9 .

am

hﬁuﬂuﬁu “ m..;-.-¢p-o-onsoubncouvouoto.t»qcutyvl"_

t’v.otcoaiaﬂQnooiotoo--oo.n‘htvbﬁooodovtiontoiz

mtti.n, Sepography, asd Mhnn........u.uu......ui v _ .
‘ mm and MMoOono.‘-‘oou.cotﬁvootoo-.too.-uoo‘oto;_ ‘
 unerahiy and .mtiiomtyqsodonaun.00000&‘.)0tottto-ttoovtﬁs

Presest .um-chaoo..cu;;-oooo-d‘qtoooooobot‘ttbb-tonthoovb‘

. Mining Wt ol othar tnmuuu..-.uuu..".-...ul.'

oo W’DQQ'OOO"COQO.'IOU'QU...QQCO(0““".0000‘..".6..005
o Ore mﬁ.ﬁtb..odmwcouogovwoc‘tounctsocioovpnuo:o‘oooouu? '
. Propomed WM:&Qv‘o'ilalgcoyunmyaéoo-Q.ooq.b;oovobt’ :

ﬂml"m and rw‘&_“f:‘qooq‘-bnucs'cc.v.uconooo¢oo.1°
ILLUSTMTIONS

msmup,mmmv, . A R
. Posifis Urenium Mines Company, Mesa - » SR
m’ M’ w “t‘&ww&tooc000-000&.‘&.0:0.:..0001v .

Ww‘mmwmm, I
ot ., group of elaims, Pogifie Rramium

m m “ M) ewqomtoqu,.",..'...""s L






| Pt m
T VRANTHN MINRS COMPANY
JORS WMONE GROUP
| MRSA CORNTT, COLORADO.
mawcrm o) mmu:

| mm. mm m Sowpaxy, 1924 Wite, m Mﬂm, -

;colu'ado, mnd 3o DMEA tcr qmtmchtplwmemwixag‘:ﬂ .
'vk:l',wwmmmlohnarmgrmutnlaiunwﬁuammu,Mv |
2 Covaty, cnl.nndettu. 1) mmmmmamm
pu:ut cmiﬂiu ct 26,255 f“ﬁ a! mm :mmu aad 6,6«3
© fos of sore armm 1n 72 heles 3t @ entinated totel cm of
_ ”'.m,&sz.oo mmmsmammw, ﬁm.
,vth lwut ot w-. mbuitted, mnmﬁ mmzy:m at
vsmmmuhm,m.w. | | | RS
L myrop-'vmunﬂm«umu,wﬁ.bxumm:. BERE
| wWawww. hm,mm-rmmme_ )
Ureatun Mines Compeay. |

cmntmholnprmaclydruwmmwmww

‘amiomtmdotwnmimntdwmmmm;m . |
oores mumatmmtotmmumwmwmmnm R

mmmmmmmmmmm ‘Carbonsoecus

. m«m 1s moruly sperss. The lags snd mw fruwh«ln

| drilled by the USGS end private op.mm m the Besver Mess ares has

L “shown et these conditions indicate that we bolm, it mw .mt, -
' will be small. M. Evens, ehief sugineer for tbe applisant, stated.

smmcmmmmunmumuammmumwa'






r"“f—*ﬁ

UTA H-

he]

1
3
|
|
'
'
|
)

I,
-
TR -

“ PACIFIC

UTAN __
COLORADO

URANIUM

';bfc L
MINES 1Bl\e
PROPERTY .

e

GRANDJUMGNON

M

o)

)

-
[-]
-
L]
L

e

COLORADO

M 0 N T E Z U M
. 40

MONTROSE

CORTEZ)

‘f -oloret ":‘. ‘ /,J
L A' - CB
/ |

#i‘“ ‘






. . T . X .
l . ' » A B ‘ A . n

o i-umao,ooom mmmuwum»mumms |

Jl__.uauamummtmumm the emnintng teem, |
Wm.wmummmtmmtm

', tiuhthmlmﬁum

o | ACBOEDOENTS
. 'memmugummmmmtomprmwmhh._..
'm,mmummm-wnmt.- N o
m:mmmammmﬂmmzmmm

- wcjut And for ore resarve data. mt uxrwuim on m .

"MMMuﬂcmto&mb’mW&dMﬂ Date frem this
'_"mummwunmummmmmwrm
‘_mu.s‘mmmmmmnummmum
.mmummumummmm. ST
cmidtxaﬂm m M ;h‘qm tc m mm fro- We P. E
| Villiass, U305, suggesting that amm mmn. o W T
~'mm¢li‘hthommm. R | |

| mrm. mmar, m cLDATE |
The mhjut prap.rtw mht- of 58 mmtod, mtimu

| gvmm olatns end fractiems lmm in weok. 6, 7, =d 8, T, SO M.,

“Re 1?&'.,“&;:&:4»»1“12, r.mr.,n.ww.,mm

o 'cmv,mmymmm-ummm&mnmmm

: mummmumumrm





mummnammwm:m Brmmm
Mﬁm!ﬂm, So&emao, miéB niles over tm.mmm -
| ,mnma Yanerion, Olorado, mumatum mutnpuu. *
mom aTe st altitudes mmrm‘?m tm?&ﬁotnt wd
awortm. m:nmmumwmmmm
. t:uvou fwtien w& Ju:tmu m Pagin z'orutim t.hat em-
 locks John Rrowm Cuayom. R
| rroeipiutim is mdwno %0 huvr m& mnﬁua rcnlts 1:;
N nm»nooa. or blissards that wmm dw opersticns.
.mwmt 1 muaummbm

B amm A mmwmt |
mmm Muing apmtionc on nunr Mosa vm :tena before
_ Wﬁ# War T, lntiﬂty nineo World wu- ¢4 vis lﬁmh\hd w tho
. demand for urauiun. o
| Thera hus bna no produtien rrw t!w pre:m‘kr, thmh iv
© 3des nesr an uroa. of knows ore doponmt. b

ommmmmr -
the land tnsluded in the epplisstion 1s hedd ¥y 58 mp:mm
m‘oummmtim. 'mormaum are mdwﬂm
: mﬂlnmt; mmo cleins n't omed W rmam mm Gm :
- m:mwmqpmm; t\mxwmaum jciauy .
b Plandars Kining Couptry and Soutiwestern Urenium Trading Gowpaxy ;'
and M to the tpplimt. m ayplmt is aocothtm tw 'y






Co )

‘&

,:"VMmuixoldum‘dwcummcmmhth |
..A"vl%uiunmwmmmwwuwmm«mam
. epplisstion, mmmwuvmm -
o ?htatdmemvmummumx,m
| mares. ummummms,mmummm
'mzfm.a fur n&id cm lmum m! the necessary ml

m-umt work hes M nrtmd M the maa-mo rescrded u

'th Hesa Cmv sm

munmm-mm«mmmmn,

1956, Prior %o this time, Pacifis Uraatun Mives caupmr arilied
: u aWrm isoln; miux mm fonpaiy mma om helu,
7 tad the Flasders Mining Conpsy drilled cae hole. Seven of the
o holon vere slassified as favorable b;r the uppucmt md und m
'v'cmw*.lnx favorability sonteurs on & msp. One mc, 26, ey
: dt‘illod u an orrut w ™ fmtbl. ucm bt no amluiu .
:' roml.u WQ mme

mzsmmmmwmm mummmm

"-‘dwtlomtwroradcnmmmtw mmurm 7
'mmmmmummummwrmmmw S
wgm;m |

= mmmmwmurwmm
Muum;qmtmmmnmma

_,.'_tm.l.;onp, mm«rmmmm, mm.;mum





‘ot Willow Springs. The sppliceat stetes that he oculd remt twe of
| ,Mumm for project 'miml. Power mmxi:mu weuld
""hntbymotuonlamelﬁmpmu. o o |
nothmcmeummmeﬂum |

ma-nmmmmmwnmummuummmﬂ

'bmdnrln.

© The avex, vhioh 15 part of .fmm Hase, is Beunded om the
mnwmmm@mmgmsmmmwu
et.‘fehﬁh‘m‘hsn. mmrtmex:mmmuumma
mwxywmumnmrnqrmmmwmumww.

| mt &ropa a!'i.' in&mmsimofmtm awtn, &tnp ol.apn,
- and benshes momewmmmnmmm. :

Muumnmmmtwtunbotmenolwusmm.

' “Iho ﬁynsnm trands northvest aad plmmu southenst st. & lw Wh
fha roeke Motzying the ares dip abmm 2° to tho narthetst,
o m»mmmmumznmamcmmmm
"otmmummrmumwmmmmmwa
end mm m-mm (g 2), Mich of the Morrises formation in |
sovered with resent lendalide material and aluviwe: The Norisen
‘!mhmowdwams the Jover Salt Weak smdstons

menber aad tho uppev Brusky Msin abale mawber. msmm:m L

E zrumum:mmmmmmmmuOu






. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIRISTRATION

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY JULY 1956 DOCKET 8206
T, \ )
Tt
< » b :.4_6_'7’ —~
- =
| s v
~
- ‘\1%::@, /
SECTION 12 1=~ /}s
T.50N,, R, 20W. Y S A of 4
N M.P.M “ o e ,/ N .
f-/'l — /‘vv/\ \ 7 \ K
LT | x4 v N | Kd N ¢
DRI g B B , A= 1y 7 T~
/‘[}:\f’ L j (‘ Kd /1 ssg)]lon ;,j\\song,\n:’_;_qu/,ﬁ_\r..
N [l VNN R S
4 l ;
' Y BOUNDARY OF--JOHN BROWN, et aLd /N
) ) { el ’ ) e —
b . BROUP GF CLAIMS Y 8% Rl
1000 0 3000 FEET
L L t il 1 —d
EXPLANATION
. Qal QUATERNARY ALLUVIUM
Qls QUATERNARY LANDSLIDE
Kd CRETACEOUS DAKOTA SANDSTONE
Kbc CRETACEOUS BURRO CANYON FORMATION
Jmbb BRUSHY BASIN MEMBER OF THE JURASSIC MORRISON FORMATION
Jmsw  SALT WASH MEMBER OF THE JURASSIC MORRISON FORMATION

PN -

GEOLOGIC CONTACT

VALLEY

. Note: BASE FROM PRELIMINARY GEOLOGIC MAP OF THE SINBAD VALLEY - FlSHERA ANTICLINE,
' COLORADO AND UTAH BY E£. M. SHOEMAKER.

FIGURE 2.——GEOLOGIC MAP SHOWING THE JOHN BROWN, ET AL., GROUP OF
o CLAIMS, PACIFIC URANIUM MINES COMPANY, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO.






'-'thnm mm‘mtmmunmm
j_mmmmmm-tmw, Ww,mdﬁt
Cretasecus Takote mdam are msm;mmwmm

L "cm ria. m Barro n-mu fomtm i am‘w m fm thielt

~mmmmxmumrrmwwmt«tma.
rhothmmummmmamm

 interbedded with shile and midstens, mm:mwm
’_.ulﬁpawrmummmmmmw,hutﬂ%m |

ledge or rin the mzvmmmmm snd discomtimiens.
',mmumupmu;umvmmummmm :
sesns and Lenses. Mest of the sadstome is mediie- te mediuwfine
‘Wmu.wmmﬁnmuquﬁ
@aine, |

L mmmummmwmwum«

| oslered beatenitie shale and mdstese, with intersalated beds amd
‘,mwmmommmmnm. The shele snd
"'mm,.mcemrmmuuwmuwmm .

“u'm mmwmwrwmammau e

' mrmmmmmm wwiurormtim,

| vaw, mmuuotma-mmmwmmfm arohuulr

‘ vvi&hdmwﬁuwmmnmvhmucmiﬂh Mbuﬂet
mma. mmmm alluvium, s S L

e Burro Conyon formatien and Dakots mxxnm e -m.a
o wdoninauy of ssndstone snd mgxmmu mcm nterdeided





jmaﬂmmmonmu;xmmu The v Gumren st
mummmumymmmom-ouum-«m. ,
“‘ruhtmthdm. )
S | mmoam . .
| mamsmmummmwutmam{'
_‘.MVwMamhmmwthWWMth
..'mtnmnmriuotthﬂtmmﬁmmtm.;
im«tmmnmmmmam%mu'
_hnmummmmummmwumxmm—-
vmaﬁuﬂmmm nrqunuirm%'thh
.'»‘muammmmwwm&mm.hpmm
B \zwamemzmmmwmm |
| nomaap«mm'mrmmmwm ntmu
'.5.060tmmbodyhumm«vuﬁmuﬁ:o&nwdmu
~ the north, nrnlheluumwtymthmmﬂthm
  Wmohrrmcfmmiummamcowhtwnmm
uunfavanbu feat it%s comurremee. cmammummm _
"m-uwutmuu.prmmmummmtm |
:"ormmusunmmnwmmzmnmmumgg o
h *'propartimotthuumuhdmumdtomtmmm :
green, carm.muhrhlnmtuxwm>

Mafrm%cwadrmmmvawa nwtmﬂthmm»

"v'rmorammmmumwmwmmurmx. e





wvmwadsumfmuhmunwmnp
ummnnmuumumumum~xwm;
_111 Mamdomdtahmum»h ‘

mmmm:mmmmmtmm Lo

| uuum.uuurwt.mmrmmummmm
emaal. ‘mm,unmu:‘mmwnm,

'umuwuummm:mm,mmmmtg* |
- Aha holes uuMmmmmwummmm

mm«thmmmmwmum

!_Mwm:«wn;mmmwuanw
‘memu-ﬂmmt@m“cﬁmmm
News.

 fae Peattie nmmmcm engineer stated tiuat the

"cwwmlduaunwawhmmmmmwmm

| "'an,oeouumuu. m«mmwmm

i.wmmmnmtwawmmmun .

| -'Mmmmmwmwhm |

o mmmsmm o
mmutmampmmawmma
mwmw, oore, and m-m mmu, The &iviaion betveen
a mzmmmwuwmmm,amaxmma.pw.
;thn&iﬂpmmmmm&u;n‘mmmum

. BRI,





| um: norihesst Mﬁw:tm the ore Mm_gwm |
srea measuring 773 fest cu & MASSH axis snd 900 fest ox & MASOE

. m.mmmmmmmpumt,mam,mmm_"

| "wwmmmmmw:mrm. Tae proposed grid

nsmuwmmmmm;mmm«mm." .
*thcwwmnmmmw thWWGW

:mmmmarmmmquamm.,
PMIsomuot&mmssmacwn,mem
"‘mmmm mummmotwmhm'
'f'tmmmmmzmxmmmum The
..memlwdwmtomwaMufmtm~‘
of the grid patters. namznmunnumu%

uummmmumxu,uMmam.m o

mkummm mmmmucm;mom he
wmuuuwmt«mzmuum,m.”._, o
‘Phse T tnalndos all drilling frem the tep of he Bumo
""cmfmum mmm.meemxshnuumm‘
.'.'-“H‘DMMthmnfls,ﬁﬁfut. The leat 100
© feet in eash hole vould be wore-drilled. mmmmm
",munmzmmmm-vm,nwmﬁummu
mm,mmmu;m.wmmrmwmmm !h

e d4stanee Detvesn the Tovs of holes 1s melnteined 4% 600 foet. The.

um mm cost of phese IX 3.: 13&.245.15.






rhuq III holes mld offaot prwimly &ruhd nimxdisd .
or m holes o mzeot eonters. !Mlvc holes n.rt plmed vith
(3 mn rootm e&' 5,’?30 fnt. B m eorinz interval weuld be 30 -

 The total sost of the propond m'ogms u mmu at
| $20,852.00, Governsent participetis would be 75 percent of the
ftoul ov $60,639,00,

ia m‘wnt mumum m mmud W the cmliahc m

- COMCLUSIONS AND mem.mms
m-mumumummammu«wmu
favorability and adjoins & elaim mtmm,mmmm‘ 5,000 ton
:m'm, m, holes aumm the fyﬁyw south snd 'M :
of the m body are barres of nineral and the sores. indisste that
the Mtwmmr is wafaverable xwmwmmu of are

- ‘d‘fﬂﬁiﬂ»

| mpmm of tho wru movwod ttm holac prwim:;
&mmmmewmtmhctmmmtmu
"mwmwmmmimmmum‘.m@mmet _
mmumoamwumumwmmm cnr’bmm
* Ammmummy Wu.'m«ﬁwuuawwwm
Mz-rmfwmu«uuumwmawma -
Mium thtmmmnhu!nnmmnmnatm
| wuwsm‘






' K : : i, .
“ . K 2 .

" The Paeific Breaivm Nines Cowpeny wginesr steted that the

_',_wmmbumuamxmumwmm‘-...ff'
“m,mmuaiumum»mmmmummu |
‘.'mmumpm«memumm:mm From

mmumomlmﬁmmnmtw -

| altered madstons sssotinted with zm, ore mi.s, 1t thq oxtat
| ,f'mthawm,mulmhmn o

MM,WWMMaMiﬂwm

mmmw mmt for mt wmmﬁm in thc -mlmuu
ot the wibjest slatms, |






) UNITED.STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

20b New Custcmhessn
ma,m '

Tor I 7. Shew t) otmm)
J. ¥, Bealer ( m: MM)

From: Tia34 Toam, Reghen XXX

 Sulnjesd: mmmﬂmmmmm.

(Jobn Jwoun, of ud., m)mm,m

Mmmmmmuum
mmm«mmmmm»m: o

3. of & Doed dabed 6-23-55 frem Jubm P, Nellogy %o
o Pl Postask

mmmmmmm

i

2. wwum»mmmw
: (1nctnsien of mmm) A

3. mnnmhwmwn.t

mwwmwm,m o
sach of the Fallowing: ' -
1. Swigimal Laste dabed 9-19-53 dotween Fisndeve

RECEIVED
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. JUN 1 8 1956

o0 eHmany >





1 verites ta Seighes Rixing |
SR !ﬂldmuuuumnxnumnslura!ﬁw#mnxum.mumv
nurnmnawunuunnu o

"Jﬁ w. M. TRAVER
W mu.m o
e 1

uammurmm I
| aun-q»aua(m~
Roxriwen .






' UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ' “-GIVED

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - JUNTs 1956
_ WASHINGTON 25,D.C. _ } | 95

e N, 299%

Dewver 2, Golaxabe

Je Wo Bealey

m”"”m

Trou: 'mmmm

oo oot mmm(mmmwmm )

. Mmmmnn» Iwmhhm
WWM“NW@;N”MM

:

3. .

B %

Copy of s Amandeent 60
(WumeWW) ‘w





S mmmmmamﬂwmm' -
iumm

MMM mm
W M TRAVER

: ~ ‘t.t-m





UNITED STATES -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25 D.C. ‘

JUN17 1856

Mr. W. M. Traver

Exsoutive Of fieer

DMEA Field Team, Region IIY
22k Few Curtomhouse Mwng
Denver 2, Colarado

Ret Doeket No. DVEA-4206 (Uranium)
~Pacific Uranium Nines Company
 Jobm Brown, st al., Groups
- Mesa Cmnm Colorade

Dur Mr. Traver:

: Enclosed are two copics af & htttr, da‘aad agy 3, 19'56, from
the captloned Applisant and two copies of each of the documents
mevtioned in the letier; that the Applicant submitteu in quadruplicate.
The single copies of the other docmments have veen retained for our
files as the Field i’an MM similar copies with the applieation.

To date wo hive not been advised what acumthlpymtmt
has talen in regard to thmmﬁrmn Co-p.r's Chwrry Creek
c¢laiune Nos. 1thmzh

B Sincerely ms, ‘

W. S. Martin
ACTING Chu.rnn, Oymting Commd ttoe

Enclosures R ' _
' o mephy/zim, foePafil) 6-7-56
A : S - .cc to: Docket o
APFROVED: R - Code 700
Admr,.'s Reading File

/s/ Robert W. Geehan =~ Me g’ggr at;.ng C°Rmmlttgﬁ
Messrs., rawford, 3643
¥ewber, Burcam of Mines | THKiilsgaard, Rm. 92l

, JOHo ted,A Rm. 3210, GSA

Thor H. Kuls
m‘m%a Sirvey
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION  [{AY 9 § 1956

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

May 24, 1956 _

22l New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Cdmmittee, DMEA
From: Field Team, Region III

Subject: DMEA Docket 4206 (Uranium) Pacific Uranium Mines Company,
(John Brown, et al. groups), Mesa County, Colorado

Enclosed are two drilling bids submitted by the Applicant
in reply to our letter to him dated April 26, 1956.

Will you please include these bids in the two copies of
the application you have in the Washington office. We are forward-
ing copies of these bids to the field for inclusion in the brochures
on the subject application which they have.

DMEA Field Team, Region III

J. W. Townsend
Acting Executive Officer

By

Enclosures





Branch:
641 Glenwood Ave.
Phone: 45
Grand Junction, Colo.

IBCETY )
MAY 2 8 1955 DMEA

Date Rec'd.

r’. 290 Whiteside Bldg.
Phone: PO 3-5]3]
Lubbock, Texas

M@@" 9 ] 1956 . >
—e. MAY 23 1936
Pacifie Uraniun Minea Gompany A oS

1924 White pAEAY QF MR
Grond Junection, Colerade rado

Geatlenens

Yo would like te queto she following prices for
Arilling roguogted om Boaver Mesal

Phase I

Pluz-Bit Drilling
0—300 ftnoooooo ooooooooo ooongSO pof f%o
Coro Drilling

‘ 0-350 f8ococooso ,.,,,°.°°°;$3°75 per fto

Fhraee X1

Plua=Bit Drilling
0=30C0 f%O,,e,en..oo,.o,oooa$1°50 por .
300-600 fﬁoo,oo.o?.,.,o,...oo$l°75 per %o
Core Drilling

09300 f%oooooo ooooo cenoooob$30?5 P@Y f%o
300620 Lhocoooreee e eene00035.00 por Lo
Phace IXI

Plug=01% Prilling
0”300 f%oooauooooou-euooo@O@loSo p@r f%a
30@9600 f%oco oooooooo nae09000$1075 POT f%o
Core Drilling
0‘300 fgoqooa000.#909900009830?5 p@r f%o
300=620 ft.codooseocnoorerere $5.00 per ft.
gtand-by tine for all threo phoeeo i $12.00/k%.
8ipsereoly,
Lt PR
/ ' .
L..¥. Scotd
56087 BROS. DRILLING CD.

LY8:lan






MINERALS ENGIN EERING BE]Fﬁ$”A§%YJWAY2?8?958
p. 0. BOX 1951
QRAND JUKCTIOR, COLORADO e s DMEA
"Dadté Rec'd, -

May 17, 1956
MAY 23 158

BUREAU OF MINES
Denver: Colorado

Mr. John P. Kellogg
Pacific Uranium Mines
1924 Yhite Avenue

Grand Junction, Colorado

Dear Mr. Kellogg:

In reply to ouwr conversation yesterday, please accept the follovwing
guotations as our bid for your D.M.E.A. proposal on your Jjohn Browm
Croup, Pociash Group and Cherry Creek Croup of claims around Willew
Springs clairws on Beaver Mesa, for a minimua zotal footage of 10,000
feet of dicmend core drilling to a maximun depth of 500 feet per hole.

Price psr Foot

Depth Plug Bit BX Core
0-100 fest $ 2.50 $ 3.00
100-200 feet 2.65 3.2%
200-300 feet 2.7% 3.50
300-400 feet 3.15 4,25
400-500 feet 3.65 5.00

Stand-by time will be charged at the rate of $12.00 per hour.
It vag my understanding that you would have all access and drill
roads in suitable comdition for 2-¢heel drive equipment and that
ve would be required to have a minirum of two diamond core drills.
VYery truly yours,
MINERALS ENGINEERING COMPANY
Clo Fo
Edson Foster
Agsistant Drill Superintendent

BF/k






’ . ‘ & . ‘ : .

 UNITED STATES'

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR  RECRIVED
- . DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ' MAY2 8 o
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. . . 1866
a W &r 1956

Benver 2, Coloredo

Te: sm-.tuy to the c,.wm; Mm, MEA
 Prem: ruu Tean, Bogiea oI '

 Subject: mEA Pecket k206 (Eﬂnﬁu} Pacific umim Hiu» Gm
(.mm Rrowm, et al. gmm}, Kesa County, Colorade

. Eacleosed are two “1111“ bids mtm »y the Wm
in rcgly to eur letter to him dated April 26, 1936.

- o Wiﬂmrlmimlﬂtthne%inmmmmd
the applicatien you have in the Washingten office. We arec forward-
ing copiss of these Vids te the field for imtlusion i the broshwres
ummmmimmmatmm -

| mn.mm Iuien x :

. J. W ’Townsend

By 3. W ‘.l‘mnnﬂ :
MSMMw Officer

Mmu





220 Whiteside Bldg.

Phone; PO 3-5131
Lubbock, Texas

_SmI sros®

'am vm Sorvices”

Branch:

641 Glenwood Ave.

Phane: 45

Grand Junction, Colo.

w Wg}q) D

WAy 2 81988

May 9, 1956

Pacifie Uranium Mines Company

1924 ¥hite
Grand Junction, Colorado

Gentlemen:

¥We would like to quote the following prices for

drilling requested on Beaver Meesa!l

Phase I

Plug-Bit Drilling

0.300 tt‘.-.tqog-ooo-‘oo-c_‘l‘lqso P.r ﬁ‘

Core Drilling

0m350 f8eueresesennneennns.$3.75 per ft.

Phase 11

Plug-Bit Drilling

0-300 f‘..o'.qo-.o;touoiiﬂl‘l 50 p.r f‘.
300-600 f‘.l'..r.‘...l.l.n'..‘l 75 p.r ‘t.

Core Drilling

0—300 “ovgo.,ﬁaootl.....o.‘B 75 per ft.
3002620 fe.reeececscncnsess$5.00 por ft,

Phaee III

Plug-Bit Drilling

0—300 r'-.o.-....-;»-¢009g0‘1‘50 p.r ft.
300-600 fherecerrcrenrnsecses$le?S por ft.

Cere Drilling

0.300 f‘..qtaoocgt!’ooc'...’B 75 P‘r ft'
300‘620 ftg’nl.pvopooqu oooooo ‘5 00 p.r ft.

Stand-by time for all three phaees is $12.00/hr.

L¥S:lan

Sincerely,
//Q/M’/ Partner
L,¥. Scott

. SCOT® BROS. DRILLING CO.

gare o

P
PR i
P ’

PDMEA
Date Rec'd.

MAY 23 1956

BUREAU OF MINES
Denver, Colorado





MINERALS ENBINEERING COMPARNY

BRAND JUNCTION, COLORADD

p. 0. 80X 1951

May 17, 1956

Mr. John P. Kellogg
Pacific Uranium Mines
1924 thite Avenue

Crand Junction

, Colorado

Dear Mr. Kellegg:

In reply to our ¢
quotations as our

Group, Pociash
Springs clairg

feet of dicmond core drilling to &

Stand-by time will be charged at the rate

Depth

0-100 feet
100-200 feet
200-300 feet
300-400 fest
400500 foet

onversatica yesterdal,

bid for your D.M.E.A. propos
Group and Cherry Creek Croup of
on Beaver Mesa, for a minigya to
maxisum dapth of

Price per Foot

Plug Bit

$ 2.5
2.65
2.75
3.15
3.65

BX Core
$ 3.00
3.25
3.50
4.25
5.00

j@%

-

Date Rec'd,
TMAY-23-956

BUREAU OF MINES
Denver, Colorado

please accept tha following
al on your Joha Brown
claipso around ¥illew
cal footage of 10,000
500 feet per hole.

of $12.00 per hour.

1t was my wdergtanding that you wvould have all access and drill

roads in suitable ¢
we would be reguired

EF/Xk

Very truly yours,

MINERALS ENGINEERING COIPANY

R T

Bdoon Foster

candition for 2-wheel drive equiprent and that

to have a minigum of two diamond core drills.

Aggistant Drill Superintendent






N

e : Py R ' f‘?"ob’é ‘ Mining«
John P, Kellogg, Manager =~ - . 0 o o . : : Exploration
’ * Robert L. Redmond, Chief Geologist o . . ' , S ’ " Geology
' Main Office in Los Angeles : _ - A : ‘ Engineering -

PACIFIC URANIUM MINES

1924 White Avenue

GRAND JUNCTION; COLORADO ‘ @3 . .
Phone 487 or 488 . \W_\g“@(y@@
| o My
May 3, 1956 : f ?%i@ »
L S %5

Mr. Ernest Wm, Ellis, Chief

Rare and Miscellaneous Metals Division

Defense Minerals Expleration Admlnlstratlon ,

U. S. Department of the Interlor ' _

Washlngton 25, D. Co ) ST : T

I : Re: Docket No, DMEA-4206 (uranium)

John Brown, et al., groups
Mesa County, Colorado

Dear Mr, Ellis: \ | |

+

In answer to your letter of March 15 s 1n which you request
signed copies of all legal documents indicating that we have
uncontested right of possession of-the claims, listed in our

.original application, I am enclos:Lng the follow1ng Verlfax
) copn.es"

Pacific Uranium Mines Company for the two Poc1ask
cla:uns. :

' _A | L coples ~ Deed dated 6/21/1955 from John P. Kellogg to

1 .c‘:opy ~ Original Mining Lease dated: 9/15 1955 between Flanders
: Mining Company and Southwestern “ranium Trading Corp. . |
- as Lessors, and Pacific Uranium Mines Company, as Lessee. |
1 copy = Original Option. Purchase Agreement dated 9/15/1955
oo between Flanders Mining Company and Pacific Uranium ‘ |
‘ Mlnes Company, for the 27 Western Slope group of claims. - ‘
|

' lv co,.pyv - Amendment to Mining Lease; signed in December, 1955
by parties in Orlglnal Mining Lease. :

L coples - Amendment to Option Purchase Agreement (1nclu51on
of two Rosy Pozy claims).

. 4, coples ~ Ameéendment to Option Purchase Agreement No. 2 (inclusion
: . of two January claims, and amended in time to allow
_for IMEA project or denial of appllcatlon) Sn.rrned
in February and Aprll, 1956

L copies ~ Amendment to Mining Lease No. 2; signed in- Febniary
and April, 1956 by parties in Original and Amended-
Mlnlnb Leases ; relative to IMEA loan.

o Please notify us if these are not sui‘flclent copies for your
purposes. -Copies of the Climax agreement are being .signed, and will

follow in a few days.
Yours very tm&"g ? %ﬂoﬁf





 April 27, 19%6

To: W. M. Trave , Bxecutive Officer, DA Field Team, Reg. III
From: Bupe Intendent, Denves Experiment Station, Reg. Il

Susject: Dosket DMEA 3% (v:a.ﬂu), Pacif{s Urantun Mnes Company
. (Joln Browm, et al., groups), Nese County, Colarsdo

The subject application in the smount of 3’1“;,311.5‘3: vas
raceived In this office om April 27, 1956. :

A field exsaimation will pe made and suitavie rep rt pre
pared by an engineer {rom the Denve: uor Grand Junetion office.

N ,>01‘~' TN AN e .
B A I I
- R = S W
to- ¢

- Jobhn F. Bhaw

ec: W. M, Traver {2)
¥, '- K“l‘m
J. W. Basler
M. R. Salsbury
J. F. Shav

So,c,a/,.(?,vq,(2>






April 21, 13u6

mmmvm

To: #. M. Trave , Lxecutise Office , DMNA Fieid Team, Heg. IIT
From: !&ﬁpt ‘intendent, Denver xxpcdmnt Station, Reg. III

Susject: Dosket DMEA 426 {Uruntum), Pacific Uranfua Mnes Company

(Jobm Browm, et ad,, groups), Mesa County, Colaiedo

The subject spplication in the smount of $7,,./11.%3 «as
received in this office on April 27, 1956.

A £1016 examinatisn will be wade and suitsbie. report pre
pared by an engimsesr from thwe Peave- or Grand Junction offise.

e T
! + ¢ s gy o
WA Y, DTG

3ha ¥, Bhav

oet g& ‘q mv.ﬂ—“.ﬂ‘ (2)
’ 8:0 '» “‘m .
4. W. Basler
H. H. Sslsbury
J. ¥ Bhav





) , UNlTED STATES -
. DEPARTMENT: OF THE lNTER[OR :
. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -
‘ WASHINGTON 25, D. c.

' april 26, 19%

ﬂ@k lcv emtmwu '
nmnr 2, Colersade ‘

l'uiﬁe ﬁruam Mines Cmuy o
292 South Lalienega Boulevard, Suite 21@
Beverly Eills, California ~ o ,
|  Be: Docket DMEA 4206 (Uran-
- jum) John Brewn et al

groups, Mese Ge\mty, B
ﬁeleru!o

Cet The uytiomd a.pplicatim comained only one bid for
drnling. Will you please submit two edditional drilling bids for
A yow prepcnd drul.tng on theu elaims from eentracms. . :

When ve reeoivc the two sdditional Mds, in qfaadnyliewsc ’
we will emtimc to proem ym applietﬁon.

o ) Vea'y tmly yours,

W. M TRAVER

2 w. M. Tmer : ,
. Executive Orﬁcer, mm
- Field Team, Region III

HMC:ab

: L
cct Chair. Op Goxmn. (2) e ' - EL BWD
Docket 4206 o SR T APR” m@m
Shaw (2) - . B | |
Hasler =~ '
Harshman






| UNITED STATES =
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. -

) April 26, 1956
22k New Custambouse \ | ‘
Denver 2, Colorado

Pacific Uranium Mines Cc-pw

© 292 South Lelienega Bouleverd, Mto 210

Beverly Rills, California = o | _

" Be: Docket TMEA 5206 (Uran-

jum) John Brown et al
groups, Mess County, .
Colorado

Gentlemen:

The @aptionoa mumsm eomumﬁ on]q one bid for
drilling. Will you please submit two additionsal drilling dids for
your proposed mnm on these oln.m from eomwtm

When ve receive the two mitioul 'bids, 1n qtudmplicatc,
we will contimue to procau ycm' wpl&c&tinn.

' "Vory tmlx yours,

. W. M. TRAVER;
'wt K. Tm : .
Executive Od'ﬂm, DMEA
- #1013 Team, Region III
HMC:ab
ce: Chair. Op Comm. (g)kw,,,,_,.,..

Docket 4206 , R o B

Shaw (2)

Hasler : ‘ . : B o
_ Harshman - _. e APR 5 51

Chron.






~ _UNITED STATES R
 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -

- DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION '
o WASH[NGTON 25 D.C. '

April 26, 1956

a0 Fov Custento
‘Deuver 2, Colorado

. Tos J. T. Shew (2) (uth bmeiw.rt)
’ ‘ Jo W.m

From: Pield Towm, mon m o

 Sabgeett bmzmms(m)mrwum\-nmcm, '-
. (mm,nﬂ.,m),mcﬂmm,m |

S momaommmqpnutmnmmot
#73,001.50. A field exsminstion aod seitable report are requested.

. The Applicant lists among other of his cleims John Brown
Bo. 1. Plesss advise if this is the same Joho Brown No. 1 claim sub-
Muwmmmtmm,mnm-
. Compeny+ , _
4 Ahotmluothaomotalctﬁwtmthe&dm,%-
erating Coomittes Sated April 23, 1956wlmmotu~
mwmammmwmm , 4
,mmmmmw»muntwmum
‘mmm,mmatm»mwmmrmw
Mrmimwm;oﬂtufwmrmumautum -

© DMEA Field Tem, wou 111

W‘t M. IRAVER, -

N W.N. Traver
~ Rwecutive Officer

Mm . P . , } ‘ .. - . ' v 4&,9&:@ -

BC: s

“zm.@ c” (g)a»’ ) . o . APR 'ﬁ4(r‘°ﬂ o






